VOL. XVIIl.] MADRAS SERIES. 113

relating to public hodies and official acts prescribing special rules of
limitation and not providing for disabilities {see Darby vid Bosan-
quet’s Treatise on Limitution in page 669].

In my opinion the guestion submitted to us must be answered
in the negative.

This second appeal then came om for final disposal befors
Colling, C.J., and Shephard, J., and the Court delivered the
following judgment:—

* Jupearext.—The deoree must bo reverswd and the suit dismissed
with costs throughout.

APPELLATHE CIVIL.

Before Mr. Justice Muttusaml Ayyar and My, Justive
Shephard,

RAMASAMI CHETTI (PrarNtirs), APPELLANY,
v,
MANGAIKARASU NAUHIAR AND OTHERS
(Derrnpants), REsroNDENTS. ™

Hindy lap—Morbyage of samindari lnuls by samindar’s widow to sesure her husband’s
debts—Appropriation of the usseis of deceased towards paymerd of his debis.

In a soit on & mortgage of lands forming part of u zamindari, it appeared that the
zamindar died without issue, being indebied to the plaintiff, and that s widow
subssquently borrowed money from the plaintiff for her own purposes, including
litigation successfully prosecuted by her to muke good her claim to the estate, The
widow being pressed for payment exccuted the mortgage sned on and afterwards paid

VEERAMMA
v,
ARBIAIL

1894,
Aug. 20, 21,
Sept. 26.

1o the plaintiff two sums, heing the proceeds of the sale of her husband’s jewedls

and of the execution of u decree in bis favour realized after his death. These
giume were appropriated to the parment of the widow’s debt by the mortgagoe
who, after her death, brought the present suit sgainst the decessed zamindar’s
mother then come into possession of the estate, his undivided half-brothers being
joined also as defendants :
Held (1), that the widow was entitled to mortgage the estate for the payment of
her hushand’s debts, and was not hound to discharge thewn out of income ;
{2), that the two.payments by the widow of money Dbelonging to the
estate of the deceased zamindar should have been applisd in liquidation of his debt.

AppEav by the plaintiff against the decvee of Venkataranga Ayyar,
Subordinate Judge of Madura (East), in ofiginal suit No. 36 of

* Appeal No, 151 of 1893,
17



114 THE INDIAN LAW REPORTS. [VOL. XVIIL.

Ramasarr 1890, and a memorandum of objections by the defendants against
Cnf_m the same decree.

“g‘:’;::; Suit to recover principal and interest due upon & hypothecation

Nacurar.  hond, dated 5th July 1888, and executed in favour of the plaintiff
by one Thanga Nachiar, the widow of the late Zamindar of Pandal-
kudi, who had died without issue on 29th November 1887. It was
stipulated in the bond that the obligor should pay the principal sum
on the 4th July 1889 together with interest at 12 per cent. per
anmum, and that in default of payment on the specified date com-
pound interest should be paid.

The consideration of the instrument sued wpon was made up of
the principal and interest of debts contracted by the late zamindar,
and the property subject to the charge formed part of his estate.
Thanga Nachiar had died before the institution of the present suit
which was in the first instance brought against the mother of the
late zamindar as sole defendant, it heing averred that she was
entitled to be and in fact was in possession of his properties. Sub-
sequently his two divided step-brothers were brought on fo the
vecord as defendants by the orders of the court.

The following were the issues framed in the suib ;—

(1) 'Whether the items of consideration set forth in the hypothe-
cation bond of 5th July 1888 were genume debts due by the late
Seemaichami Taver or not ?

© (2) Whether assuming they were so, Thanga Nachiar was
under any legal necessity to execute the hypothecation hond and
whether it is a fond fide transaction and is binding on the defend-
ants ?

{3) Whether the sum of Rs. 46,405-15-7 or any other and
what sum was received by the plaintiff from the estate of the late
Seemaichami Taver during the life time of Thanga Nachiar, and
whether the plaintiff was bound in the first instance to have given
oredit for such sum towards the debt, if any, due by Seemaichami
Taver as pleaded by the defendant ?

(4) Whether the provision in the hypothecation bond regard-
ing eompound interest is binding on the defendant ?

(6) Whether the plaintiff’s claim is in any view barred by
limitation P

(8) What decree, if any, is plaintiff entitled to ?

The first and second issues were determined in favour of the
plaintifl ag also was the fourth, with regard to which the Subordinate



YOL. XVIIL] MADRAS SERIES. 116

Judge quoted Ohhab Nath v. Kamita Prased(l), and also referred to
evidence whieh showed that the deceased zamindar used to pay to
the plaintiff compound interest on the surms from time to time
borrowed by him.

The third issue was dealt with in paragraphs 22 to 27 of the
Subordinate Judge’s judgment. It appeared that two payments
aggregating Rs. 16,200--11-6 were made to the plaintiff after the
death of the late zZamindar and out of his estate. These sums had
been applied by the plaintiff towards the discharge of a debt due to
him from Thanga Nachiar and not of that of the late zamindar;
these debts, theretofore treated in his accounts as one entire demand,
being split into two with the object of effecting this appropriation.
It was sought to be proved by the plaintiff that it was agreed
between him and Thanga Nachiar or her agent that the payments
should be appropriated in the above manner. The Subordinate
Judge held that such an agreement if it were made in fact was
opposed to the principles of the Hindu law and would have the
effect of defrauding the reversionary heirs, and accordingly held
that the payments should be treated as made in discharge of the
" husband’s debt.

In the result the Subordinate Judge passed a decree for the
plaintiff that the defendants do pay him Rs. 19,106-1-4 within
six months and in default that the property in question be sold.

Against this decree the plaintiff and defendants respectively
preferred an appeal and took objection under Civil Procedure Code,
section 561, on grounds which appear sufficiently for the purposes of
this report from the judgment of the High Court.

Subramanya Ayyer, Bhashyom Ayyangar snd Desikachariar fox
appellant.

Parthasaradht Ayyangar, Srirangachariar, Bhashiacharior and
Thiruvenkatachariar for respondents.

Murrusami Avyar, J.—This is an appeal from the decree of
the Subordinate Judge’s Court of Madura (Hast), in so far asit
disallows appellant’s claim upon the hypothecation bond Z, dated
the 8th July 1888. Respondents object to the decree so far as it
allows his claim under section 561 of the Code of Civil Procedure.
The plaint claimed Rs. 89,018-5-5, as principal and interest, simple
and compound, due under exhibit Z, but the decres awarded Rs.

(1) LL.R., 7 AllL, 333.

Ranasang
CuEeTTI
.
Maxneaz-
KARAST
NACHIAR.



Ramasamr
Crumrrx
?.
MaNGAIL-
KARASU
NacH1AR.

116 THE INDIAN LAW REPORTS. [VOL. XVI1LI.

19,106-1—-4 only. The contention on appealis that the difference,
viz., Rs. 19,900 and odd, has been improperly disallowed, and the
objection taken by respondents isthat the bond Z is not binding
on the estafe.

The five issnes upon which the parties proceeded to trial are
set forth in paragraph 5 of the original judgment, and the Subordi-
nate Judge decided the first, second, fourth and fifth in appellant’s
favour, but on the third issue he upheld respondents’ contention and
credited to the debis sued for two sums of money, viz., Bs. 3,905-3-6
and Rs. 12,295-8-0. 'Whether the Subordinate Judge was right
in doing so is what we have to determine in this appeal.

Appellant iz o money-lender in the District of Madura. The
livst respondent is the mother of the lagt male owner of the hypothe-
eated property, and she succeeded to it on the death of his widow,
Thanga Nachiar. The sceond and third vespondents wre the half-
brothers and the reversionary heirs of the late male owner Scemai-
chami «lias Sivagyunaswami Taver,

Sivagyana Taver, commonly ealled the Pandalkudi Zamindar,
borrowed from the appellant from time to time various sums of
money. Ho borrowed fivst Rs.6,761-5-0 on & promissory note dated
the 2lst October 1884, On diverse occasions he since obtained
loaus from the appellant on 48 letfers (I'1 to F48) which, on a
gettlement of accounts made on the 27th April 1887, vesulted in o
balance in his favour to the extont of Rs. 17,542-14-7, The Sub-
ordinate Judge has found that on the last mentioned date the
debtor consolidated tho two debts, oxecuted the promissory note C
and took back the prior promissory note and the 48 letters.  Subse-
quently, Mangalasami Taver, his agent, borrowed Rs. 1,800 wpon
the authority conveyed by Sivagyana Taver hy yadasts S to 86,
Ou the 29th November 1887 tho debtor died leaving him snyviving a
widow named Thanga Nachiar, the fiest vospondent, his mother, and
tho second and third respondents, his divided step-brothers, Kottai-
sami Taver and Pandi Doral.  Thanga Nachiar desired, on her hus-
band’s death, to enter into possession of his cstate, but her atbempt
was resisted by the other members of the family who wished the
Court of Wards to také wp its management on plea of the widow’s
youth and sex. Their opposition, however, failed, and the Court of
Wards declined to suptrsede the widow who assumed management i
March 1888, During this guarvel “she had occasion to borrow from
time to time and the appellant accommodnted her with loans and



VOL, XVIIL] MADRAS BERIES. 117

as is alleged, probably took her side. She also boxrowed monies for
other purposes, and her own debts were considerable. Ou the 5th
July 1888, she cxecuted the hypothecation bond Z in favour of the
appellant for Rs. 80,740-7-10, which was made up of Rs. 24,304~3-7
due under exhihit C, of Rs. 1,800 borrowed under yadasts (8 series)
aud of Rs. 4,636-4-3 interest due thercon. The hypothecation
bond provided for interest om the consolidated amount at 12 per
cent. per annum, and in default of payment, for consolidating the
interest and the principal at the end of each year. It is in evi-
dence that Sivagyaua Taver’s estate yielded Hs. 30,000 or Rs.
32,000 & year, that the peishcush, cesses and poruppu amounted to
about Rs. 14,000, that the cost of establishment was about Rs. 5,000,
that the cost of repair and coutingent charges amounted to Rs.
1,000, that the amount paid to the first defendant on aceount of her
maintenance was Rs. 1,800 a year, and that the widow’s net income
was about Rs. 10,000 a year. She had to incur an expenditure
of Rs. 6,000 or Rs. 7,000 in connection with the dispute about her
management. It is also in evidence that she made payments to a
large extent on account of her personal debts and placed part of the
collection of her estate in view to their discharge under the direct
and immediate control of the creditos.

Among the sams of money so paid to and appropriated by the
appellant there are admittedly two payments, viz., (1) 12,295-8-v,
(2) Rs. 3,905-3-8, which require to be noticed. The first item of
payment represents the sale-proceeds of Sivagyana’s jewels and the
second item represents the produce of a decres in favour of Siva-
gyanam realized atter his death by his widow. It wasconceded by
the appellant’s pleader that at the date of appropriation the appel-
lant was aware that the fixsh ibem was made up of the sale-proceeds
of Sivagyana’s jewels. There is also reason to think that, in the
circumstances of the case, the creditor had means of knowledge as
regards the nature of the second item. Upon these facts the Sub-
ordinate Judge has held that the two items formed part of the corpus
of Sivagyana’s estate and that they ought to have been appro-
priated by the appellant to the debt due by the estate on the hypo-
thecation bond. He discusses the question in paragraphs 22 to-27
of original judgment, and I agree in the conclusion at which he has
arrived. The hypothecation debt was a charg® on the estate, whilst
it is not proved for the appellant that monies borrowed by Thanga
Naehior were mostly other than her personal debts, This being so,

RayagaMr
CHETTI
o
JanGAl-
KARASU
NacHIAR



RaMansnmr
CHETTT

2.
Mancar-
KARASU

NACHIAR.

i18 THE INDIAN LAW REPORTS. [VOL. XYVIIL

what was recovered on account of the estate and what was realized
by the sale of part of it ought to have been applied in its reduction,
as the reversioners would otherwise be defrauded.

In the case before us the creditor knew that the monies formed
part of the estate, and the Subordinate Judge finds, and properly,
I think, that the appropriation was the result of collusion between
the widow’s agent and the creditor. The splitting of the debts
referred to by the Subordinate Judge in paragraph 25 of his judg-
ment lends material support to this view of the facts. Moreover, the
decision of the Subordinate Judge is in accordance with the principle
laid down by the Privy Council in Hurro Nath Bai Chowdlri v.
Randhir Singh(1). I disallow the first contention in appeal.

Another contention in appeal is that the Subordinate Judge
ought to have awsrded interest on the amount decreed from the
date of plaint to date of realization, and I am of opinion that it
must be upheld. Appellant is entitled to interest on the amount
decreed at the contract rate from the date of plaint to that of the
decree, and at  per cent. per annum from the date of decree to that
of realization. The decree appealed against must be modified as
indicated above with reference to interest and confirmed in other
respects. The costs will be proportionately assessed.

As rogards the memorandum of objections, respondents object
to the whole decree.

The first ground of objection is as to the correctness of the
Subordinate Judge’s finding on the first issue and he deals with it
and the second and fourth issues in paragraphs 6 to 21 of his judg-
ment. I agree in the conclusions at which he has arrived. During
the argument, respondents’ pleader pressed on. us four objections
to the finding, viz., (i) that there was a considerable interval of
time between the date on which document C was drawn up and
the date on which it was signed hy Sivagyana; (i) that the
evidence of plaintiff’s second witness Somasundaram so far as it
explains the delay is contradictory; (iii) that several others who
might have been called as witnesses have not been called; and
(iv) that a sum of Rs. 1,800 was twicc included in the amount
of debt entered in.document Z. As to the first objection
the evidence of Somasundaram affords satisfactory explanation.
Although he made two conflicting statements, he made the second

(1) LLR., 18 Cal, 811; s.c. LR, 18 LA, 1,



VOL. XVIIL] MADRAS SERIES. 119

statement of his own accord and corrected the first, and there is no
sufficient reason to think that the discrepancy is not due to defective
memory consequent on lapse of time. There is further the evi-
dence of plaintifi’s fourteenth witness as to the execution of C and
it corroborates that of the second witness. It is true that certain
persons who might have been called as witnesses have not been
called. But taking the evidence as a whole it is so cogent and
varied that it is not possible to come to any other finding than that
to which the Subordinate Judge has come. The objection as to
Rs. 1,807 being included twice over has no foundation in fact, and
the appellant’s pleader has shown by reference to the accounts that
it is founded on a misconception of certain entries in exhibit 000,
As regards the contention that there was no necessity for the
execution of the mortgage, there is evidence that the creditor
insisted on the payment of Sivagyana’s debts due on the estate.
Under Hindu law, a widow is at liberty to sell a portion of the
estate to pay those debts, as the heritage she or any heir is entitled
to consists of Sivagyana’s property less his debts, or is the aggre-
gate of his property and his debts which ave in the first instance
payable out of it. A mortgage therefore in lieu of the sale of part
of the estate is an act ordinarily beneficial to the reversioners
unless special circumstances show that the intention was otherwise.
The rate of interest provided by the mortgage is 12 per cent. per
annum, and the provision for annual rests is what her hushand had
entered into in some of instruments executed by him. As Thanga
Nachiar was a young widow, she might have hoped to live long
and to pay the interest every year as soon as her own debts were
paid off. It must be remembered that she died in October 1889
while the document Z was exeouted in July 1888,

It is next contended that she was bound to apply the income
of her husband’s estate first in discharge of his debts instead of
executing the mortgage. The net income is, under Hindu law
as administered in this Presidency, her own exclusive property
as widow, and she is not bound either to save or apply it for the
benefit of the reversioners. She is no doubt bound to pay her
husband’s debts from it, because she had, taken charge of the whole
property left by him whilst her right of inheritance extends
only to the property as diminished or affectod by his debts. As
between her and the reversioners she is entitled to say, “ I will pay
“my husband’s debts by the sale of his property and take the residue,

Ramasans
Cyerrs
(AN
Manear-
RARASU
N ACHIAR.



RaMAsAML
CHETTI
2.
MANGAI-
KARAST
NACHIAR.

120 THE INDIAN LAW REPORTS. {VOL. XVIIL

“and T desire to keep the net income derived from it and to spend
“or invest it as I please.”” I do not, however, desire to ho under-
stood as holding that she is entitled to ignore the.charges which
are legally payable out of the gross income such as the peisheush
and maintenance due to other members of the family and thereby
add to the debt left by the hushand o as fo prejudice the reversion.
Applying these principles to the cass hefore us, I am of opinion
that the gross income logs the charges she is legally bound to pay
from it is her exclusive property as between her and the rever-
sioners. Another ohjection taken to the decree is that o personal
deeree has been passed against the fivst defendant. This is founded
on & misconstruction of the deerce which only purports to give her
the option of paying the deeree amoant within six months if she
desires to prevent the creditor from bringing the property to sale.
T would dismiss the memorandmm of ohjeetions with costs.
The decree should, however, he so varied as to graut the six
months from. the date of the appeal instead of the oviginal decree.
Sueraard, J.—By the decree in this case there is made
payable to the plaintiff the sam due on the footing of the bond
executed. hy the widow on whose death the defendants came into
possession less the sum of Rs. 16,200-11-6 which is found to have
been veceived by the plaintiff. The plaintiff appeals against the
decree on the ground that this deduction ought not to have been
made and also on the ground that interest up to the date of reali-
zation is not provided for. The defendants ohject to the whole
decree on several grounds. They contond that the whole basis of
the suit is false, that the widow was udder no” necessity to execute
the bond, that the bond comprises sums not veally due and that
interest at tho contract rate ought not to have been allowed. The
contention of the defendants which goes to the root of the whole
decree forms the subject of the first and second issuos. The debt
seered by the widow’s hond was made up of two sums, one a sum
claimed in respect of a promissory note alleged to have bren made
by her late husband Sivagyanam, the other consisting of monies
advanced to the widow herselt.  As to the former there is o mass
of evidence, oral and documentary, bronght hofore the Subordinate
Judge to prove the promissory note was made by the late Siva-
gyanasamy under the circumstances deseribed. That evidence was
accepted by the Judge, and thers really was no attempt to meet
it by counter-svidence. The evidence as to the band-writing of



VOL. XVIIL} MADRASR SERIES. 121

Sivagyanasamy stands uncontradicted. I see mno reason to think
that the Julge was wrong in his finding on the first issne with
regard to the promissory note. It was nob denied that the other
sums which make up the consideration for the bond were advanced
to the widow, but it was said that they had been paid oft on a
settlement of accounts botween her and the plaintiff. This con-
tention founded on a misconception of the evidence was suffi-
ciently disposed of during the argument. The more substantial
contention was that the widow was under no necossity to hypothe-
cate the property in whiech she enjoyed only a limited interest.
Bivagyanasamy died on the 29th Nouvember 1887, The bond was
exccuted on the dth July 1888. At the former date the treasury
of Sivagyanasamy was empty. On the 30th June 1888 there is
evidence to show that about Rs. 21,000 remained in hand includ-
ing the mohathala account. It also appears from the evidence
that the gross income of the estate was between 32 and 39 thou-
sand rupees. The particular income for the year succeeding
Sivagyana’s death is not stated. Assuming that it was about
Rs. 85,000 gross, the net available income for the widow would
seem to have been about Rs. 11,000, With this income the widow
had to face the debt due under the promissory ncte exceeding
Rs. 24,000 in amount. There is evidence which the Judge
believes that the plaintiff pressed for the payment of this debt as
well as the small advances made by him to the widow. Under
these circumstances it seems to me the finding that the hypotheca-
tion was made in good faith and under pressure of necessity is fully
justified. Nor do I think that the Judge was wrong under the
circumstances mentioned by him (paragraph 20) in allowing com-
pound interest. These observations dispose of the defendants’ objece
tions. I think they should be dismissed with costs. A
The plaintiff’s appeal relates firstly to the sum allowed to the
defendants on account of monies belonging to the estate of Siva~
gyanasamy which are found to have come into the hands of the
plaintiff. The Judge has proceeded on the authority of the deci-
glon in Hurro Noth Rai Chowdhri v. Randhir Singh(1). There
can be no doubt that the plaintiff was well aware that the monies
received by the sale of the jewels as well as those realized by
the decree were part of the estate whioh the widow took from her

A,

(1) LL.R,, 18 Calo, 811 ; s.¢. LR, 18 LA, L.
18

Boasasanz
CHETTI
v,
MaNGAL-
KARASUY
Facuiag.



RAMASAMI
OHETTI
u
MANGAL-
KARABU
NACHIAR,

1894,
September
21.

122 THE INDIAN LAW REPORTS. [(VOL, XVIIL,

husband. His object clearly was, as the Judge finds, to secure
himself with regard to the sums he had advanced to the widow
personally, and to throw the whole burden of the other debts on
the estate. It was argued herve that the former debts were also
binding on the veversioners, but that was not the contention in the
court below. Then it was said that the appropriation was the
result of an arrangement between the widow and the plaintiff. It
appears to me that the Judge was right in holding that the plain-
tiff onght to have applied the two sums, which came to his hands,
to the liquidation of the hushand’s debt. »

No reason was given for refusing interest from the date of the
guit till the date of decree and thereafter till realization. The
decree should be modified by allowing the agreed rate till date of
decree and further interest at 6 per cent. till realization. In other
respects I would dismiss the appeal with proportionatoe costs.

APPELLATE CIVIL.

Before Mr. Justice Muttusami Ayyor and Mr. Justice Shephard.

NARASIMHA CHARYULU awp orusrs (DErENDANTS),
APPELLANTS,

0.
APPA RAU (Prarstirr), RespoNDENT.*
Stamp Aet—det I of 1879, s. b1 {a)—.dlowance for spoiled stamps—- W}'zsﬁm- appli-
cable to ordinary wse in which & mistake has been made,

Beotion 61 () of the Btamp Act, which permits an allowance being mads for
spoiled stamps, applies only to ocases of accidental spoiling of the puper of which
the stamyp is made, and does not cover cases of the use of the papoer in an ordinary
way, in which & mistalke has been made.

AprpraL against the decree of M. B. Sundara Rau, Subordinate
Judge of Ellore, in original suit No. 28 of 1892,

The defendants in this suit executed a mortgage deed in
favour of the plaintiff’s father, since deceased, conveying certain
irmmovable property fo him as a seeurity for a loan of Rs. 12,000,
it being provided that the sum of Re, 12,000 should be repaid
“in twenty-four annual instalments, commencing with the 80th

% Appeal No. 68 of 15894,



